
  

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, JULY 15, 2024 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERPERSONS 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of July 1, 2024 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of   
 $2,294,942.82 payroll in the amount of $1,083,442.07 
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10. REPORTS   
 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report - May 2024  
  
 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  
   Report – May 2024 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTION FROM MASTER SEWER 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to approve Administration to authorize an Order on  
   Consent Under Section 309(a) of the Clean Water Act with  
   the US Environmental Protection Agency as it pertains to  
   pretreatment 
 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

11-B(1). 27-MAY24 METRO EAST SPORTSPLEX CO.:  
  Request for a Special Use Permit for a “Class B Liquor  
  License” at 2346 Mascoutah Avenue (08-25.0-103- 
  001) located in a “C-4” Commercial District.  

   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.278,  
   162.515) Ward 7. Zoning Board of Appeals  
   recommended APPROVAL, in the Name of the  
   Applicant Only, with a vote of 5-0 
 

11-B(2). 32-JUN24 HANGOVER SOCIAL LLC. / BEVIN  
  BROWN: Request for a Special Use Permit for a  
  “Class B Liquor License” at 8201-8203 West Main  
  Street (07-01.0-110-037) located in a “C-2” Heavy  
  Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the  
  Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4. Zoning  
  Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL, in the 
  Name of the Applicant Only, with a vote of 5-0 
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 11-B(3). 33-JUN24 KURT MAMON: Request for a Special Use  
   Permit to operate an “Air BnB” at 104 Wayne Drive (08- 
   06.0-206-008) located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence  
   District. (Applicable sections of the City and Zoning Code:  
   34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.094, 162.515) Ward 4.  
   Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with 
   one abstention, with a vote of 4-0 
 

11-B(4). 34-JUN24 ALDI INC.: Request for a Special Use  
  Permit for a “Class C Liquor License” at 1805 Carlyle  
  Avenue (08-24.0-200-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy  
  Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the  
  Zoning Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 7. Zoning  
  Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL, in the  
  Name of the Applicant Only, with a vote of 5-0 
 
11-B(5). 35-JUN24 LA GUELAGUETZA: Request for a  
  Special Use Permit for “Outdoor Dining/Seating” at  
  1030 Carlyle Avenue (08-24.0-300-024) located in a  
  “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable  
  sections of the City and Zoning Code: 118.01,  
  162.248, 162.400, 162.515) Ward 7. Zoning Board of  
  Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0 

 
11-B(6). 38-JUN24 CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING  
  CODE AMENDMENT: Request for amendment of  
  Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of  
  the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.028  
  “Meeting Minimum Requirements”. Zoning Board of  
  Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0 
 

11-C. MOTIONS FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT &  
 ANNEXATION 
 

11-C(1). Motion to approve a Development Agreement with G  
  Level and Squared Inc. for the remodeling of the Harp  
  Pub at the property commonly known as 1112 West Main  
  Street  
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11-C(2). Motion to approve a 1-year extension to the Development  
  Agreement with Trolley Circle Limited Partnership for the  
  development of a new 70 Unit 55+ Senior Independent  
  Living Apartment Community  

 
11-D. MOTION FROM POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE 
 
 11-D(1). Motion to approve a contract with Utility (Body-Worn  
   Cameras) in the amount of $25,750.00 to lease five (5)  
   additional Body-Worn Cameras 
   

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 

15. ORDINANCES 
  

15-A. ORDINANCE 9296-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #27-MAY24-Metro East 
 Sportsplex Co. 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 9297-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #32-JUN24-Hangover Social 
 LLC. / Bevin Brown 
 
15-C. ORDINANCE 9298-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #33-JUN24-Kurt Mamon 
 
15-D. ORDINANCE 9299-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #34-JUN24-Aldi Inc. 
 
15-E. ORDINANCE 9300-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #35-JUN24-LA Guelaguetza 
 
15-F. ORDINANCE 9301-2024 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #38-JUN24-City of  
 Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 
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15-G. ORDINANCE 9302-2024 
An Ordinance to Set Date for a Public Hearing for the 
Bellevue Plaza Tax Increment Financing Redevelopment 
Plan and Project 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $236,424.29 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss collective  
  bargaining negotiations (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), the purchase or lease of  
  property (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)), sale or lease of property (5 ILCS  
  120(c)(6)) and pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (5 ILCS  
  120/2(c)(11)) 
 
18-B.  Possible motion to accept Quit-Claim Deed 
 
18-C.  Possible Intergovernmental Agreement for the transfer of property under  
  the Illinois Local Government Property Transfer Act 
 
18-D.  Possible motion to approve Site Lease for Solar Installation 
 
18-E.  Possible motion to approval Memorandum of Understanding with  
  LiUNA! Local #459 
 
18-F.  Possible motion to approve/confirm property acquisition 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
Monday, July 1, 2024 – 7:00 PM 

 
 

Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson 
Schneider, Alderperson Duco, Alderperson Eros, Alderperson Randle, Alderperson Ferguson, 
Alderperson Anthony, Alderperson Ovian, Alderperson Dintelman, Alderperson Schaefer, 
Alderperson Stiehl,  Alderperson Rothweiler, Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt, 
Alderperson Sullivan, Alderperson Osthoff. 
 
Excused:  
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer, Sarah Biermann; City 
Attorney, Garrett P. Hoerner; Police Chief, Matt Eiskant; Fire Chief, Stephanie Mills; Finance Director, 
Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Library 
Director, Leander Spearman; Asst. Director of IT, Lee Strong; City Engineer, Scott Saeger; Director 
of Health, Housing & Building, Scott Tyler; Director of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning, 
Clifford Cross; Director of Maintenance, Mike Schaefer. 
 
Excused: Director of IT, Ty Buckner; Director of Human Resources, William Clay. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
None. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

Stewart Lannert: I wanted to say something about the historic cannon (inaudible), historic ends on 
the Little Devils football teams on the hill out there that is a place to start up this historic stuff and 
constitution somebody needs to tell the Court House about the 8th Amendment. One million dollars 
bond seems a bit excessive, and I want my $100,000 back and East Washington issue, fifteen people 
said I tried to run them over, Police never once in eight weeks ever came to get my side they believe 
fifteen people that blocked the street, I was set up by BND twice that I used the “N” word and I was 
going to shoot them, totally untrue.  
Mark Bassler: 2813 Fairway Dr. I just have a few things to say, some of you know me, some of you 
don’t. My hire date for the City was June 30, 2008, great day, termination date for the City was May 
11, 2022 and it was due to injuries suffered on a fire call. Something that changed my life and not for 
the better, I was proud of being a Firefighter and I take pride in this great City. I have lived here my 
entire life except for three to four years where I was somewhere else. I came back for this City. On 
April 25, 2024 (inaudible) this is when my PSEBA Hearing was heard at 10:00 a.m. I am very thankful 
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that you guys allowed that hearing to take place and I am extremely grateful that Mr. Hoerner did not 
make me relive that nightmare of what happened. It was well documented in other means. Anyway, I 
am here, I don’t know if the current Council and the Mayor know what PSEBA is but, it is a Public 
Act by the State of Illinois it was changed January 1, 2024 Public Act 103-0340. It used to say that the 
City or Town could pick what insurance plan the injured party gets put on, however, January 1st it 
changed and now gives, I hate to say power, it gives the person that is hurt to pick his insurance. I just 
got a letter in the mail from the City this past Friday that says I am being put on the $750 plan which 
is a lot better than nothing but, that is not the plan I picked. (inaudible) I do not believe it was the 
PSEBA Act says, now I do know that Belleville has its own City Ordinance and it is Section 33.107 
that I would just like the City Council to look at and review, I know it was put into place 2019 because 
there was a court hearing, I believe it was Peoria against Eser, Mr. Hoerner knows more about that than 
I do, I am not legal person. I am just asking, I am not asking to go above and beyond, I am not asking 
for dental and millions of dollars and all that, I am just asking please to let me pick my insurance plan, 
if I live to be sixty that is only if I live that long which who knows. I do know that I have paid over 
$65,000 out of the PSEBA Act is you have to maintain that insurance if you do not maintain it, they do 
not have to have that hearing. Of the $65,000 I think I am going to get back $60,000 because that is 
what the State says, the law, however, my attorney gets a percentage of that I will probably get around 
$10,000 of that $65,732.82. Like I said, I am not asking to go above and beyond, I am a taxpayer too, 
and I know you guys have to protect the taxpayers but I am just asking to review it, review the 
Ordinance, please let me pick my plan, you don’t have to pay for the dental and everything, I have to 
see a lot of doctors and my whole family is still in therapy over the incident that happened. Thank you 
for your time. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 

Mayor Gregory recognized the character word of the month “Citizenship” meaning doing your share to    
make your community better and being a good neighbor. 
 
Alderperson Schaefer made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to approve Mayor Gregory’s 
recommendation to reappoint Mike Dill and Alexandra Dixon to serve a 1-year term on the Historic 
Preservation Commission 

 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderperson Ferguson made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve the City Council 
and Executive Session Meeting Minutes of June 17, 2024. 
 
All members voted aye.  
 
Motion carries. 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Elmore to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,926,784.01 and payroll in the amount of $1,068,339.00. 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff. (16) 
 
Motion carries. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED 

OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 

TRAFFIC 
 
Alderperson Elmore made a motion second by Alderperson Eros to approve the following: 
 
Motion to approve “No Parking” Saturdays 4:00pm to 6:00pm on Blackburn and Columbus Drive 
 
Motion to repeal Ordinance 6486-2002 removing the Handicap Parking at 617 East “B” Street, 
approved in the name of the applicant only. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to approve the hire of Joshua 
Peyman as a Probationary Firefighter effective Monday, August 12, 2024 at 12:01am 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker. (16) 
 
Motion carries. 
 
Alderperson Anthony made a motion second by Alderperson Whitaker to approve the promotion of 
Engineer Michelle Bode to Captain, Engineer Christopher Joyce to Captain, Firefighter Alex Blair to 
Engineer, Firefighter Nathan Jones to Engineer, effective Tuesday, July 2, 2024 at 12:01am 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider. (16) 
 
Motion carries. 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Rothweiler to approve the following: 
 
Motion to extend the Special use Permit for a Liquor License and Outdoor Dining in RE Case #05-
JAN22 G Level and Square (DBA: The Harp Pub) located at 1112  West Main Street (08-21.0-332-
003/004) until December 31, 2024 
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Motion to waive formal bidding procedures and purchase one (1) 2024 Buick Encore in the amount 
of $27,842.00 from Cardinal Buick below the IL State bid (Health, Housing, Bldg Department.) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco. (16) 
 
Motion carries. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
ELLIOTS RUN – 11/09/2024 
Request from Artwear Screen printing for Elliots Run to change starting location. Street closure 
request: first block of North Church Street between East Main to alleyway entrances and use of 
Paderborn Square, 7:00am to 11:00am, Saturday, November 9, 2024 
 
KURT MUELLER MEMORIAL CONCERT – 08/15/2024 
Request from Mueller Furniture to host Kurt Mueller Memorial Concert, Thursday, August 15, 2024, 
7:00pm to 9:00pm. Street closure request: first block of North High to alley entrances and use of  
Paderborn Square 5:00pm to 9:30pm. Additional City services: picnic tables, trash toters, “No 
Parking” signage and electric 
 
CITY HALL RED CROSS BLOOD DRIVE – 09/09/2024 
Request from City of Belleville to host an American Red Cross Blood Drive on Monday, September 
9, 2024, 12:00pm to 4:00pm, City Hall Atrium  
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve the Communications as 
read. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 

PETITIONS 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
None. 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to read Ordinances 9293, 9294, 
and 9295 by title only. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
ORDINANCE 9293-2024 
An Ordinance Amending Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules) of the Revised 
Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois as Amended, by Amending Portions of Sections Thereof 
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ORDINANCE 9294-2024 
An Ordinance Amending Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules) of the Revised 
Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois as Amended, by Amending Portions of Sections Thereof 
 
ORDINANCE 9295-2024 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #05-JAN22 – G Level and Square (DBA: The Harp Pub) extension 
until December 31, 2024 
 
Alderperson Eros made a motion second by Alderperson Schaefer to approve the Ordinances as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros. (16) 
 
Motion carries. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to pay the Motor Fuel 
Claims in the Amount of $51,474.94. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Eros, Randle. (16) 
 
Motion carries. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
None. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Eros to adjourn at 7:18 p.m.  
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 































































 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,587,315.58
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     50,891.25
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           113,078.09
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,399,561.24
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,565.98
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            2,111,534.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 67,681.62
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               611,142.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 279,472.74
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,048,622.67
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,397,855.84
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  7,397,855.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    270,753.33
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              7,270.59
          SELF STORAGE TAX                            12,040.04
          LIQUOR LICENSE                               2,680.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                            15,435.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                             129,561.32
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     24,370.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           3,766.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                         500.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             3,043.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   600.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            8,690.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                     600.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      1,544.38
          CHICKEN COOP PERMITS                           100.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     10,595.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           4,980.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         1,562.50
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             100.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                420.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                         1,134,778.38
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            200,660.11
          SALES TAX                                  627,287.50
          LEASED CAR TAX                                   5.90
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      43,911.07
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX              2,529.30
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,448.54
          RT 15/ S GREENMOUNT BUS DIST TX                  2.61
          LOCAL USE TAX                              118,296.10
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 6,095.18
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        228,953.74
          GAMING FEES                                 56,322.92
          COURT FINES                                  3,785.58
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       14.98
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   708.99
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     5,500.00
          V.O. & ARSONIST REGISTRATION FEE                10.00
          PARKING FINES                                   50.00
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     363,224.48
          TRASH TOTES                                    865.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    1,200.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             3,535.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 615.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                   606.00
          LIEN FEES                                      132.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               30,134.05
          GARAGE PARKING                                 144.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        3,141.70
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         600.00



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          INTEREST INCOME                             29,045.91
          RENTAL INCOME                                1,901.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                         1,945.46
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                2,132.11
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    72,455.75
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                          10.00
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     1,120.00
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        125.96
          REIMB. POSTAGE                               4,801.59
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                     888.66
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           298.00
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                       1.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               293,413.86                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,744,058.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,744,058.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 11,141,914.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     48,473.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,047.69
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   23,678.03
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.               2,231.97
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  7,023.94
          POSTAGE                                     10,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                   15,622.29
          PRINTING                                        60.00
          DUES                                         2,000.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                    29.53
          UTILITIES                                   29,690.53
          STREET LIGHTING                             47,114.24
          FEES & PERMITS                                 745.50
          RENTALS                                        903.58
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              61.39
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   10,698.09
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                      293,413.86
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    873,539.00
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         4,336.07
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        178,673.13
          PAGER PAY                                      200.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          83,403.22
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       4,045.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             89,099.72
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              15,066.15
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    219.00
          TELEPHONE                                    4,409.30
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               2,060.20
          TRAINING                                    68,424.73
          RENTALS                                    174,849.12
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              1,293.90
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                          12,259.08
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         19,852.94
          EQUIPMENT                                      184.63
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      1,019.00
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         697,491.71
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        112,160.03
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          55,393.33
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             200.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,274.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              12,087.45
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  4,955.00
          TELEPHONE                                    3,633.73
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               8,156.07
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             9,079.99
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        1,528.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                   538.40
          RENTALS                                        335.57
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,843.02
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               2,855.26
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 72.42



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           8,753.67
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          2,115.37
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          9,928.98
          EQUIPMENT                                    5,137.23
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         136,477.92
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,433.83
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          7,050.33
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            17,589.44
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       2,892.00
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                480.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 398.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                2,700.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    279.50
          TELEPHONE                                      443.64
          RENTALS                                        242.78
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              3,054.53
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              2,244.96
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               3,326.16
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- GROUNDS                2,133.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON               975.75
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 39.47
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,718.24
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,563.94
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,903.52
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          51,452.71
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        16,921.90
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,903.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,858.49
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 486.48
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                450.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 125.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  4,520.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    300.00
          TELEPHONE                                      788.82
          UTILITIES                                    8,646.95
          RENTALS                                      1,259.92
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       322.46
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                      2,513.42
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               3,690.94
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   761.85
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,129.19
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            835.20
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,513.19
          EQUIPMENT                                      738.99
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          26,023.36
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         6,569.63
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          4,475.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,666.84
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,318.55
          TELEPHONE                                       75.12
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT             1,262.72
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 171.60
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             533.45
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            968.45
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         112,495.55
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          5,993.66
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          15,652.92
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 250.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              38,210.60
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 11,277.35
          TELEPHONE                                      507.02
          LANDFILL FEES                               71,287.37
          FEES & PERMITS                                 286.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               3,453.54
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 67.54



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,816.31
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         22,259.38
          PRINCIPAL                                  144,456.30
          INTEREST                                     7,833.19
          EQUIPMENT                                   12,101.60
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          23,714.68
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                              13.90
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          75,886.25
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,833.86
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,321.70
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             400.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 219.28
          TELEPHONE                                      873.88
          RENTAL                                         313.43
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 14.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,371.89
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          37,890.14
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,627.56
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             150.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    483.36
          TELEPHONE                                       44.32
          PUBLISHING                                     313.76
          DUES                                           688.00
          RENTAL                                         307.55
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 35.21
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,952.57
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          2,170.66
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,243.85
          TELEPHONE                                       44.32
          DUES                                           150.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  80.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 45.39
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          24,112.58
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,794.37
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             200.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                299.81
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,379.93
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,061.12
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                709.00
          TELEPHONE                                       44.32
          RENTALS                                        234.61
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                119.87
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          25,046.61
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,601.69
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             300.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  7,657.56
          PRINTING                                       285.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,658.33
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,503.76
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             180.00
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          55,870.75
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         1,819.53
          PAGER PAY                                      503.44
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,640.78
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                           2,100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,236.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 1,868.74
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   4,595.50



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                  179.87
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC              5,069.62
          TELEPHONE                                      375.70
          RENTAL                                          23.93
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,424.85
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,077.68
          EQUIPMENT                                      140.00
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,857.98
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,061.12
          UNIFORM EXPENSE                                100.00
          TELEPHONE                                       44.32
          RENTALS                                        174.60
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 45.41
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             67.62                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,161,505.47
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  4,161,505.47     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     50,000.00
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                               53.26-                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,946.74
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     49,946.74       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,298,158.58
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     50,891.25
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           113,414.93
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,405,571.05
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            2,111,534.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 67,681.62
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,126,332.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 279,472.74
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        149,308.57
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD             200,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             200,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,030,355.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  7,030,355.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 4,293.10
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              26,493.97
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               198.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,170.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 17,628.01
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,003.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     67,787.51
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $     67,787.51     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         11.14
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                74.01                                                  ______________
                                                $         85.15
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         85.15     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     67,872.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,304.24
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              26,562.36
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               198.80
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,175.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 17,628.01
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,003.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     67,872.66                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $     67,872.66     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                33,505.25
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                24,876.29
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            25,614.58
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 521,193.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 26,442.01
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  27,005.95
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        209,724.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    869,061.81
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    869,061.81     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $     24,396.09
          BOOK FINES                                      32.98
          BOOK SALE                                       36.95
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   2,100.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,169.69
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            3,010.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,045.15
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                183.19
          DONATIONS                                        0.04
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,524.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,498.09
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     34,498.09     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    903,559.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     89,025.38
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        19,278.77
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          13,114.60
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          8,285.27
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,454.22
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               7,798.81
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                     22,831.27
          POSTAGE                                        445.29
          TELEPHONE                                    5,321.30
          DUES                                           737.88
          UTILITIES                                    2,424.74
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,834.74
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,123.55
          BOOKS                                       33,472.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,147.83
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    210,147.83     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     55,811.01
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                24,958.88
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            25,690.88
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 322,572.45
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 26,442.01
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  27,005.95
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        110,230.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD              50,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    693,412.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    693,412.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                53,352.39                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,352.39
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $     53,352.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $        310.40                                                  ______________
                                                $        310.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        310.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     53,662.79     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM GENERAL FUND                 $         53.26
          FEDERAL TAXES PAYABLE                           25.63
          STATE TAXES PAYABLE                              2.64-
          SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES PAYABLE                    4.08-
          IMRF PAYABLE                                29,994.51
          TEAMSTER DRIVERS UNION PAYABLE                  55.00
          AFLAC PRE-TAX                                   18.48
          AFLAC POST TAX                                  47.04-                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,093.12
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     30,093.12       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     83,755.91                                                  ______________
                                                $     83,755.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $     83,755.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               147,601.88
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           371,590.93
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 377,137.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                264,420.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 289,188.67
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        262,155.68
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,712,594.53
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  1,712,594.53     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          PARKS GRANT                           $     56,325.14
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      43,967.19
          SALES OF CONCESSION                          2,741.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,742.50
          RENTAL INCOME                                6,985.00
          DONATIONS                                    2,300.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,060.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    116,060.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,828,655.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     26,030.13
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        12,486.68
          SALARIES-OVERTIME                              758.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,340.11
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      242.16
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          3,019.83
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,056.99
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             200.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 12,569.08
          TELEPHONE                                    1,343.20
          UTILITIES                                    1,711.50
          FEES & PERMITS                                  29.99-
          RENTAL                                         930.77
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                269.53
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,184.87
          EQUIPMENT                                   23,921.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     92,033.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     92,033.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    168,154.12
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           372,697.85
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 378,756.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                264,420.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 289,188.67
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        162,904.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD              50,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,736,621.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  1,736,621.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               213,342.51
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 603,869.74
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               203,714.05
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        367,017.92
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,387,944.22
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  1,387,944.22     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      8,353.28                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,353.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,353.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,396,297.50     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     90,791.64
          I.M.R.F.                                    29,459.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    120,251.18
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    120,251.18     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     93,478.83
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 606,462.80
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               408,777.48
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         67,327.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD              50,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,276,046.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  1,276,046.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                       267,548.92
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    130,340.01
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 228,048.42
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        524,311.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,150,248.67
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  1,150,248.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL               $      4,770.67
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                  19,238.76
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,501.83                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,511.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     27,511.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,177,759.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,273.86
          INSURANCE                                      133.57-
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                         733.00
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        632.95
          IMRF                                           166.41
          POSTAGE                                        125.17
          TELEPHONE                                       60.31
          RENTAL                                         249.59
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 49.70
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           6,078.31                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,235.73
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     16,235.73     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      1,548.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,548.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,548.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    270,320.20
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    134,820.29
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 229,027.67
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        325,808.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,159,976.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  1,159,976.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               190,315.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  67,375.23
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              527,883.57
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               611,142.23
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        849,372.92
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,246,089.01
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  2,246,089.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    152,508.57
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                           454.50
          INTEREST INCOME                             17,686.66                                                  ______________
                                                $    170,649.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    170,649.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,416,738.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      9,953.98
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS              48,293.48
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             9,229.97
          INFRASTRUCTURE                               9,452.97
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          19,270.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     96,200.40
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     96,200.40     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    247,672.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  67,664.54
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              527,883.57
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               926,332.52
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        350,985.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,320,538.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  2,320,538.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 5,204.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,204.24
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $      5,204.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         13.33                                                  ______________
                                                $         13.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         13.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      5,217.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $         46.94                                                  ______________
                                                $         46.94
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $         46.94     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,170.63
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,170.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $      5,170.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               142,997.00
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      2,677.22
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 383,190.85                                                  ______________
                                                $    528,865.07
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    528,865.07     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,159.42
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              21,717.82                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,877.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     22,877.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    551,742.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $    404,624.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    404,624.47
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    404,624.47     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,194.25
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      3,160.81
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 133,762.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    147,117.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    147,117.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                14,343.30
          INVESTMENTS                                201,467.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    215,811.02
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    215,811.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         61.79
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              1,798.94                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,860.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,860.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    217,671.75     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,380.36
          INVESTMENTS                                203,291.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    217,671.75                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    217,671.75     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 8,572.76
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 449,511.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      3,670,179.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,128,263.19
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  4,128,263.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     14,351.51                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,351.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     14,351.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,142,614.70     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    293,413.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    293,413.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    293,413.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    215,257.14
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 451,441.37
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      2,682,502.33
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD             250,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             250,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,849,200.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  3,849,200.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               174,474.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    174,474.68
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    174,474.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        578.89
          RENTAL INCOME                              105,462.50
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              91,112.92                                                  ______________
                                                $    197,154.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    197,154.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    371,628.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,680.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,475.89
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        664.09
          IMRF                                           284.55
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING                 4,026.76
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,748.98
          UTILITIES                                   41,814.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     58,695.70
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     58,695.70     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     50,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     50,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    262,933.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    262,933.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    262,933.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                             1,790,267.83
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           153,672.25
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,237,167.02
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              527,883.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                421,917.47
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               203,714.05
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 200,856.74
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        314,586.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,850,520.15
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  4,850,520.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    980,714.79
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        43,145.60
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             66,542.18-
          LIEN FEES                                      310.22
          INTEREST INCOME                             13,918.86
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                        11,766.84
          PROCEEDS - FIXED ASSET SALES                 9,650.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    992,964.13
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    992,964.13     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  5,843,484.28     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $        351.01
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,962,726.89
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,013.16
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,431.35
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,708.48
          I.M.R.F.                                       446.73
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             320.00
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,659.25
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  4,986.03
          POSTAGE                                     14,857.73
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       178.86
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      27,839.55
          FEES & PERMITS                                 495.00
          RENTAL                                         101.99
          EQUIPMENT                                      132.99-
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          38,742.01
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            470.41
          PAGER PAY                                      692.16
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,757.14
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              3,060.35
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,311.75
          UNIFORM EXPENSE                                100.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,021.11
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 2,054.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  59,145.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    237.82
          TELEPHONE                                      310.24
          TRAINING                                       499.88
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                    38.36
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             811.04
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,106.04
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                              600.00
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,371.31
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         148,900.12



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          3,678.98
          PAGER PAY                                    2,319.76
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          19,334.75
          SOCIAL SECURITY                             11,849.76
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,157.20
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 944.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             24,817.71
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 600.02
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   6,189.56
          TELEPHONE                                    3,167.73
          TRAINING                                       523.29
          UTILITIES                                   68,843.45
          RENTAL                                         147.93
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                  342.43
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 101.79
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   262.59
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             747.18
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            118.45
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,696.09
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           34,233.30
          EQUIPMENT                                      319.99                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,501,608.64
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,501,608.64     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $     80,299.88
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                   11,421.18                                                  ______________
                                                $     91,721.06
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     91,721.06       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    269,921.59
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           154,130.02
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,334,539.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              527,883.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                421,917.47
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               308,777.48
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 200,856.74
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        115,115.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD              50,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,433,596.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  3,433,596.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               199,771.18
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           170,561.73
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 310,294.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                148,296.66
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 180,039.65
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        104,862.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,215,683.10
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  1,215,683.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      5,104.16                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,104.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,104.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,220,787.26     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $     22,889.93                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,889.93
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     22,889.93     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    177,359.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           171,069.81
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 311,627.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                148,296.66
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               154,388.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 180,039.65
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         55,115.46
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,197,897.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  1,197,897.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               869,815.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,419,996.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,055,767.13
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               254,642.62
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 298,655.15
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        786,466.99
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,685,343.85
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  6,685,343.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     76,950.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       1,240.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             25,720.28
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               258,333.33                                                  ______________
                                                $    362,243.61
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    362,243.61     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,047,587.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     35,396.26
          EQUIPMENT                                   39,268.48
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              24,590.53                                                  ______________
                                                $     99,255.27
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     99,255.27     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    750,825.04
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,794,554.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,055,767.13
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               610,971.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 298,655.15
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        237,558.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             100,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,948,332.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  6,948,332.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                   909.72
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       603.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            51,224.08
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     186.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  1,876.55
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 195,748.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    250,548.88
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    250,548.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        157.30
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,704,393.56                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,704,550.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,704,550.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,955,099.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $  1,377,344.19
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                  327,049.37                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,704,393.56
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,704,393.56     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        912.07
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       605.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            51,376.67
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     187.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  1,876.55
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 195,748.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    250,706.18                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    250,706.18     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                20,020.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            17,076.36
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,679.96
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 17,628.01
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,404.39
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $     56,404.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        108.64                                                  ______________
                                                $        108.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        108.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     56,513.03     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        613.60                                                  ______________
                                                $        613.60
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        613.60     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,457.02
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            17,127.23
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,687.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 17,628.01
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,899.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $     55,899.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 1,885.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           102,458.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  25,689.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 21,371.93
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                25,464.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 108,023.81
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        131,077.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    415,970.90
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    415,970.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,158.24                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,158.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,158.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    417,129.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,889.94
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           102,763.42
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  25,800.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 21,371.93
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                84,434.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 108,023.81
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         22,845.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    417,129.14                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    417,129.14     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 1,238.02
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,122.89
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,406.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,288.40
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,626.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,682.36
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $     33,682.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         88.91                                                  ______________
                                                $         88.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         88.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     33,771.27     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,241.22
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,138.15
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,477.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,288.40
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,626.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,771.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $     33,771.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                79,467.55
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           238,039.54
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,484,862.68
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            3,167,301.38
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 92,208.60
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               616,235.07
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,119.13
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      5,907,188.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 12,842,422.30
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $ 12,842,422.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     44,602.69                                                  ______________
                                                $     44,602.69
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     44,602.69     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 12,887,024.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     80,008.22
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                181,892.00
          VEHICLES                                   248,984.79
          STREETS                                    412,366.35
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         161,478.13                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,084,729.49
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,084,729.49     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    712,347.43
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           238,748.63
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,406,145.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            3,167,301.38
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 92,208.60
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               681,551.95
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 257,119.13
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      4,646,872.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD             300,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             300,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 11,802,295.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $ 11,802,295.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                16,255.26
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 510,758.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    527,013.84
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    527,013.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,232.56                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,232.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,232.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    529,246.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      2,662.25                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,662.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,662.25     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,632.34
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 512,951.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    526,584.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    526,584.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                64,372.93
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,372.93
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $     64,372.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      4,847.06
          INTEREST INCOME                                108.70                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,955.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,955.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     69,328.69     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     24,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     24,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     45,328.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     45,328.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $     45,328.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                28,323.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 291,138.92
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        314,586.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    634,049.36
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    634,049.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,775.18                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,775.18
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,775.18     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    636,824.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,396.82
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 292,389.09
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        316,038.63                                                  ______________
                                                $    636,824.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    636,824.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               120,203.39
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           201,842.97
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,081.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                427,963.76
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,089.04                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,136,038.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  1,136,038.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,678.34                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,678.34
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,678.34     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,139,716.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    120,409.17
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           202,444.23
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,421.38
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                427,963.76
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               104,388.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,089.04                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,139,716.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  1,139,716.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 9,577.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 593,123.26
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                50,928.53
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  56,262.40
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        183,508.97                                                  ______________
                                                $    893,400.70
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    893,400.70     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      4,330.10                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,330.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,330.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    897,730.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     31,389.20                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,389.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     31,389.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,995.94
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 571,763.75
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               102,194.39
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  56,262.40
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        134,125.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    866,341.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    866,341.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                48,243.73
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               764.33
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     822.07
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                     34.90
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,865.03
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $     49,865.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         88.40                                                  ______________
                                                $         88.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         88.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     49,953.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     48,326.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               766.61
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     825.60
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                     34.90
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     49,953.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $     49,953.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               120,592.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,829.86
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  86,297.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 35,256.04
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               101,857.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,007.92
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         52,431.17                                                  ______________
                                                $    439,271.44
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    439,271.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,324.90                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,324.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,324.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    442,596.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    120,798.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,850.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  86,667.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 35,256.04
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               114,388.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,007.92
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         42,626.99                                                  ______________
                                                $    442,596.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    442,596.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                38,587.16
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,885,457.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   4,141.53                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,928,186.44
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  1,928,186.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         83.84                                                  ______________
                                                $         83.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         83.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,928,270.28     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     38,653.22
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,885,457.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   4,159.31                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,928,270.28                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  1,928,270.28     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                50,936.66
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 830,634.50
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        419,449.05
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD                   0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD                   0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,301,020.21
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  1,301,020.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      4,466.72                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,466.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,466.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,305,486.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      6,612.50
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         215,592.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    222,205.02
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    222,205.02     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     27,024.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 635,102.99
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        371,154.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 3MO CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,083,281.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  1,083,281.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 3,907.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,835.76
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,534.45
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 38,781.65
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  39,383.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    128,442.54
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    128,442.54     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        163.39                                                  ______________
                                                $        163.39
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        163.39     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    128,605.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,917.10
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,939.53
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,583.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 38,781.65
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  39,383.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    128,605.93                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    128,605.93     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                23,794.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,152.73
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,456.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 35,256.04
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,007.92                                                  ______________
                                                $    140,667.30
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    140,667.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        212.40                                                  ______________
                                                $        212.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        212.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    140,879.70     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     23,855.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,254.47
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  11,505.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 35,256.04
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,007.92                                                  ______________
                                                $    140,879.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    140,879.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 1,563.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               184.54
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     557.28
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    101.75
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,407.44
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $      2,407.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          5.60                                                  ______________
                                                $          5.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          5.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      2,413.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,566.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               185.07
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     559.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    101.75
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,413.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $      2,413.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                28,755.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 298,312.80
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        419,449.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    746,517.50
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    746,517.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,289.82                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,289.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,289.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    749,807.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,828.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 299,593.77
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        421,384.83                                                  ______________
                                                $    749,807.32                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    749,807.32     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND          67                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 1,684.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,008.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,693.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $      6,693.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    114,476.87
          INTEREST INCOME                                 35.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,512.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    114,512.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    121,205.28     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    116,175.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,030.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    121,205.28                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    121,205.28     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               242,015.29
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,011.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    246,027.01
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    246,027.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        607.93
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                     10.36
          DONATIONS                                      200.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        818.29
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        818.29     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    246,845.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $     17,425.14                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,425.14
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     17,425.14     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    225,398.08
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,022.08
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    229,420.16                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    229,420.16     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                10,254.72
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,595.86
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,551.14
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               155,402.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    253,461.78
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    253,461.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $     11,963.37
          INTEREST INCOME                                638.06                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,601.43
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     12,601.43     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    266,063.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $      2,100.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,100.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,100.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,468.63
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,615.48
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,551.14
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               165,670.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    263,963.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    263,963.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                   419.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        419.41
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $        419.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          POLICE GRANT                          $     35,000.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 76.92                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,076.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     35,076.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     35,496.33     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     35,496.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,496.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $     35,496.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 4,460.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 105,305.87                                                  ______________
                                                $    109,766.48
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    109,766.48     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        323.19                                                  ______________
                                                $        323.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        323.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    110,089.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     31,819.77                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,819.77
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     31,819.77     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,468.25
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  73,801.65                                                  ______________
                                                $     78,269.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $     78,269.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                88,987.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,414.87
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 316,531.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 17,628.10
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,003.98
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        104,862.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    549,428.11
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    549,428.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,005.66                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,005.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,005.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    551,433.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     89,139.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,425.04
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 317,890.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 17,628.10
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,003.98
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        105,346.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    551,433.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    551,433.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 8,589.88
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,860,278.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,257.59                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,870,126.11
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $  2,870,126.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         20.14                                                  ______________
                                                $         20.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         20.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,870,146.25     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,604.59
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,860,278.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,263.02                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,870,146.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $  2,870,146.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                 2,373.16
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,373.16
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $      2,373.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.06                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      2,377.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,377.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,377.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $      2,377.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                               511,589.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               101,857.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    613,446.73
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    613,446.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,407.51                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,407.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,407.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    616,854.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    512,465.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               104,388.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    616,854.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    616,854.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                                32,379.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                71,299.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,679.15
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $    103,679.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $          3.99
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,855.85                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,859.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,859.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    105,538.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     32,466.93
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                73,072.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    105,538.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $    105,538.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAY 2024            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 062824   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:20
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MAY 1 ,2024                                   $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MAY 31,2024                                $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 062824                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:14
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 05/24

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,377,040.02    $5,653,315.68                     $7,030,355.70

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $30,866.60       $37,006.06                        $67,872.66

LIBRARY                                            $81,469.89      $611,942.18                       $693,412.07

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                    $83,755.91             $.00                        $83,755.91

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $168,654.12    $1,567,967.38                     $1,736,621.50

RETIREMENT FUND                                    $93,478.83    $1,182,567.49                     $1,276,046.32

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $405,140.49      $754,835.71                     $1,159,976.20

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $247,672.41    $2,072,865.93                     $2,320,538.34

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,170.63             $.00                         $5,170.63

TORT LIABILITY FUND                                $13,355.06      $133,762.78                       $147,117.84

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $14,380.36      $203,291.39                       $217,671.75

ARPA FUND                                         $215,257.14    $3,633,943.70                     $3,849,200.84

CAMPUS FUND                                       $262,933.29             $.00                       $262,933.29

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $270,376.02    $3,163,220.68                     $3,433,596.70

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $177,359.99    $1,020,537.34                     $1,197,897.33

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                           $750,825.04    $6,197,507.15                     $6,948,332.19

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $1,517.19      $249,188.99                       $250,706.18

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $19,457.02       $36,442.41                        $55,899.43

WORKING CASH FUND                                   $1,889.94      $415,239.20                       $417,129.14

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,241.22       $32,530.05                        $33,771.27

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                        $712,347.43   $11,089,948.07                    $11,802,295.50

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $13,632.34      $512,951.81                       $526,584.15

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $45,328.69             $.00                        $45,328.69

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $28,396.82      $608,427.72                       $636,824.54

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $120,409.17    $1,019,307.17                     $1,139,716.34

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                             $1,995.94      $864,345.66                       $866,341.60

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $48,326.32        $1,627.11                        $49,953.43

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $120,798.50      $321,797.84                       $442,596.34

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $1,924,110.97        $4,159.31                     $1,928,270.28

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                        $27,024.84    $1,056,257.07                     $1,083,281.91

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,917.10      $124,688.83                       $128,605.93

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $23,855.84      $117,023.86                       $140,879.70

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,566.55          $846.49                         $2,413.04



 SYS DATE 062824                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:14
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 05/24

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $28,828.72      $720,978.60                       $749,807.32

HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND                          $116,175.22        $5,030.06                       $121,205.28

POLICE TRUST                                      $229,420.16             $.00                       $229,420.16

NARCOTICS                                         $263,963.21             $.00                       $263,963.21

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                        $35,496.33             $.00                        $35,496.33

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                          $4,468.25       $73,801.65                        $78,269.90

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $89,139.98      $462,293.79                       $551,433.77

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,868,883.23        $1,263.02                     $2,870,146.25

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                         $2,377.22             $.00                         $2,377.22

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $512,465.48      $104,388.76                       $616,854.24

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $32,466.93       $73,072.06                       $105,538.99

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $11,477,236.41   $44,128,373.00                    $55,605,609.41





















































ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Metro East Sportsplex Co. 
 
Application Filed:          05/3/2024 
 
27-MAY24 METRO EAST SPORTSPLEX CO.: Request for a Special Use Permit for a “Class B Liquor License” at 
2346 Mascoutah Avenue (08-25.0-103-001) located in a “C-4” Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning 
code: 162.278, 162.515) Ward 7 
 
 
Present Zoning:    C-4 Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    06/27/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  06/12/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Johnnie Anthony (Ward 4), Raffi Ovian (Ward 4) 

      
         

Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
27-MAY24 METRO EAST SPORTSPLEX CO.:  A motion was made to APPROVE the request for a Special Use Permit 
for a “Class B Liquor License” at 2346 Mascoutah Avenue (08-25.0-103-001) located in a “C-4” Commercial District 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.278, 162.515) Ward 7 IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY by 
Steve Zimmerman. It was seconded by Neil “Skip” MacEwen. With all present members voting in the affirmative, 
the motion carried by a vote of 5-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY 
A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Hangover Social LLC. / Bevin Brown 

 
Application Filed:          05/29/2024 
 
32-JUN24 HANGOVER SOCIAL LLC. / BEVIN BROWN: Request for a Special Use Permit for a “Class B Liquor 
License” at 8201-8203 West Main Street (07-01.0-110-037) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 
 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    06/27/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  06/12/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Johnnie Anthony (Ward 4), Raffi Ovian (Ward 4) 

      
         

Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
32-JUN24 HANGOVER SOCIAL LLC. / BEVIN BROWN: A motion was made to APPROVE the request for a Special 
Use Permit for a “Class B Liquor License” at 8201-8203 West Main Street (07-01.0-110-037) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4 IN THE NAME OF THE 
APPLICANT ONLY by Neil “Skip” MacEwen. It was seconded by Steve Zimmerman. With all present members 
voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by a vote of 5-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY 
A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Kurt Mamon 

 
Application Filed:          05/31/2024 
 
33-JUN24 KURT MAMON: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an “Air BnB” at 104 Wayne Drive (08-06.0-
206-008) located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 
154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.094, 162.515) Ward 4 
 
 
Present Zoning:    A-1 Single-Family Residence District 
 
Meeting Held:    06/27/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  06/12/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Johnnie Anthony (Ward 4), Raffi Ovian (Ward 4) 

      
         

Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
33-JUN24 KURT MAMON: A motion was made to APPROVE the request for a Special Use Permit to operate an “Air 
BnB” at 104 Wayne Drive (08-06.0-206-008) located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence District (Applicable sections 
of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.094, 162.515) Ward 4 by Don Rockwell. It was 
seconded by Tim Price. With all present members voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by a vote of 4-0 with 
one member abstaining. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY 
A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT AND VOTING. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Aldi Inc. 
 
Application Filed:          05/31/2024 
 
34-JUN24 ALDI INC.: Request for a Special Use Permit for a “Class C Liquor License” at 1805 Carlyle Avenue (08-
24.0-200-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 
162.515) Ward 7 
 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    06/27/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  06/12/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Johnnie Anthony (Ward 4), Raffi Ovian (Ward 4) 

      
         

Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
34-JUN24 ALDI INC.: A motion was made to APPROVE the request for a Special Use Permit for a “Class C Liquor 
License” at 1805 Carlyle Avenue (08-24.0-200-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable 
sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 7 IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT ONLY by Neil “Skip” 
MacEwen. It was seconded by Tim Price. With all present members voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by 
a vote of 5-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY 
A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      LA Guelaguetza 

 
Application Filed:          06/03/2024 
 
35-JUN24 LA GUELAGUETZA: Request for a Special Use Permit for “Outdoor Dining/Seating” at 1030 Carlyle 
Avenue (08-24.0-300-024) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the city and zoning 
code: 118.01, 162.248, 162.400, 162.515) Ward 7 
 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    06/27/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  06/12/2024 
 
Supporters:    Michael Hagberg 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Johnnie Anthony (Ward 4), Raffi Ovian (Ward 4) 

      
         

Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 

 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately protect the 

public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require special 
protection. 

 
35-JUN24 LA GUELAGUETZA: A motion was made to APPROVE the request for a Special Use Permit for “Outdoor 
Dining/Seating” at 1030 Carlyle Avenue (08-24.0-300-024) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District (Applicable 
sections of the city and zoning code: 118.01, 162.248, 162.400, 162.515) Ward 7 by Steve Zimmerman. It was 
seconded by Don Rockwell. With all present members voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by a vote of 5-
0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that the Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY 
A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      City of Belleville 

 
Application Filed:          05/31/2024 
 
 

38-JUN24 CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING CODE AMENDMENT: Request for amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of 
the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.028 “Meeting Minimum Requirements”. 

 
Present Zoning:    Not Applicable 
 
Meeting Held:    06/27/2024 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  06/12/2024 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: Michael Hagberg 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen present:  Johnnie Anthony (Ward 4), Raffi Ovian (Ward 4) 
   
 

 
38-JUN24 CITY OF BELLEVILLE ZONING CODE AMENDMENT: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for 
amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.028 
“Meeting Minimum Requirements” by Steve Zimmerman. It was seconded by Neil “Skip” MacEwen. With all present 
members voting in the affirmative, the motion carried by a vote of 5-0. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Amendments be GRANTED 
BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.    
  
     
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



 

 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

This agreement made this 15tth day of July, 2024 by and between the City of Belleville, Illinois 

(the "City") and G Level and Squared Inc. – Harp Pub (“G Level and Squared Inc.”): 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, G Level and Squared Inc.. intends on investing a minimum of $395,000.00 to 

complete the remodeling of the commercial building located at 1112 West Main Street in Belleville (the 

"Project"), and; 

 

WHEREAS, the parties have reached an agreement in order to set forth the terms upon which the City 

would provide certain economic incentives for the Project and the terms upon which G Level and Squared 

Inc. would provide jobs at said location. 

 

Responsibilities of the City of Belleville 

1. Reimburse G Level and Squared $25,000 in TIF #3 funds, for remodeling and renovation of the existing 

building located at 1112 West Main Street, after receipt of documentation of eligible costs incurred.. 

 

Responsibilities of G Level and Squared Inc. 

A. Invest no less than $395,000.00 for the remodeling of the existing building located at 1112 West Main no later 

than October 31, 2024; and, 

B. Commit to create (3) FTE jobs within the first year of operation, and; 

C. Commit to create (7) additional PTE jobs within two years of operation, and; 

D. Commit to annual sales subject to sales tax of no less than $300,000.00, and; 

E. G Level and Squared and any heirs and/or successors shall remain and operate at the site for no less than five (5) 

years, and; 

F. Compliance with all existing and applicable Federal, State, County and Local laws and ordinances. 
 

Penalties 

In the event that G Level and Squared Inc. fails to meet its obligations under Sections (A), (B), (C), (D), 
(E), or (F) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of G Level and Squared Inc.” of the Development 
Agreement, all public funds provided under (1) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of the City of 
Belleville" received to date as per the Development Agreement from the City of Belleville shall be repaid 
to the City of Belleville and all remaining amounts to be provided if any, shall be terminated. 

 

Miscellaneous 

1. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and any written amendments hereto shall constitute the entire 

agreement between the parties. Neither party shall be bound by any terms, conditions, statements or 

representatives, not herein contained. Each party hereby acknowledges that in executing this 

Agreement it has not been induced, persuaded or motivated by any promise or representation made by 

the other party, unless expressly set forth herein. All previous negotiations, statements and preliminary 

agreements by the parties or their representatives are merged in this Agreement. 

2. Validity. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term, or provision of this 

Agreement is held by a court of law to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of Illinois, the 

validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights shall be construed 

and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular part, term or provision held to be 

invalid. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

3. Notices. Notices, or other communications required or which may be given under this Agreement shall 

be in writing, and delivered either personally, or by certified or registered mail, to the addresses 

indicated for each party below after their respective signatures, or to such other address as designated 

by a party similar notice to the other party. Date of notice shall be the date of delivery in the case of 

delivered notice or the date of posting in the mail in the case of mail notice. 

4. Signage. Agree to allow City to place on the premises a sign indicating financial assistance has been 

provided by the City of Belleville for a minimum of fifteen (15) days each before and after opening of 

the facility. 

5. Current with Payments. Agree to pay in full the City of Belleville on any outstanding invoices 

containing the name or names of the individual, company and/or corporation receiving the said 

inducements. 

6. Execution of Agreement. If this agreement is not fully executed within sixty (60) days of City Council 

approval, it shall be considered null and void. 

7. Prevailing Wage. Projects receiving incentives/inducements from the City of Belleville will be required 

to comply with the President’s executive order no. 11246, as amended (prevailing wage). 

8. Superseder. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements and understandings 

between the City and  G Level and Squared Inc. with respect to the subject matter hereof. 

9. Request of Payment. The party receiving inducements must officially request payment from the City. 

This must be done via letter to include documentation of costs incurred as outlined in the section titled 

“Responsibilities of G Level and Squared Inc.”. 

10. Compliance Reporting. Agree to submit Annual Certification of Compliance with Development 

Agreement form to document compliance with items as outlined in the section titled "Responsibilities 

of G Level and Squared Inc.". Such reporting is required for the life of the agreement, which is 

defined as the timeframe of the commitment to remain and operate at the project location as identified in 

the section titled "Responsibilities of G Level and Squared Inc.". 

 

 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

City Hall 

101 South Illinois Street Belleville, Illinois 62220 

 

 
By:  

MAYOR 

 
ATTEST:   

CITY CLERK 

 

G Level and Squared Inc. 

2012 Lasalle Street 

Belleville, Illinois 62221 

 

 

By:  

      Greg Partlow, Owner   



 

 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

This agreement made this 15th day of July, 2024 by and between the City of Belleville, Illinois (the "City") 

and Trolley Circle Limited Partnership. (“Trolley Circle Limited Partnership”): 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, Trolley Circle Limited Partnership. intends on investing a minimum of $13,000,000 to 

complete the construction of a new 70 Unit 55+ Senior Independent Living apartment community located at 1110 

Comwest Parkway in Belleville (the "Project"), and; 
 

WHEREAS, the parties a prior agreement in order to set forth the terms upon which the City would 

provide certain economic incentives for the Project and the terms upon which Trolley Circle Limited 

Partnership would provide jobs at said location. 
 
WHEREAS, delays in funding approval have pushed the projected timeframe for project completion 

into the 2025 calendar year resulting in a need for an extension to the original agreement the parties entered into 

in June 2023 
 

Responsibilities of the City of Belleville 

1. Rebate of incremental property taxes directly related to improvements on parcel 07-13.0-108-005 (or any 

subsequent parcel numbers) for five (5) years: 

a. Year 1:  50% 

b. Year 2:  50% 

c. Year 3:  50% 

d. Year 4:  50% 

e. Year 5:  50% 
 

Responsibilities of Trolley Circle Limited Partnership 

A. Invest no less than $13,000,000 for the construction of a 70 Unit 55+ Senior Independent Living apartment 

community no later than December 31, 2025; and, 

B. Create two (2) FTE jobs within the first year of operation, and; 

C. Trolley Circle Limited Partnership. and any heirs and/or successors shall remain and operate at the site for 

no less than ten (10) years, and; 
D. Compliance with all existing and applicable Federal, State, County and Local laws and ordinances. 

 
Penalties 

 

In the event that Trolley Circle Limited Partnership fails to meet its obligations under Sections (A), 

(B), (C), (D), (E) or (F) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of Trolley Circle Limited Partnership of the 

Development Agreement, all public funds provided under (1) of the section entitled "Responsibilities of the 

City of Belleville" received to date as per the Development Agreement from the City of Belleville shall be repaid 

to the City of Belleville and all remaining amounts to be provided if any, shall be terminated. 

 

Miscellaneous 
 

1. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and any written amendments hereto shall constitute the entire 

agreement between the parties. Neither party shall be bound by any terms, conditions, statements or 

representatives, not herein contained. Each party hereby acknowledges that in executing this 

Agreement it has not been induced, persuaded or motivated by any promise or representation made by 

the other party, unless expressly set forth herein. All previous negotiations, statements and preliminary 

agreements by the parties or their representatives are merged in this Agreement. 

2. Validity. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term, or provision of this 
Agreement is held by a court of law to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of Illinois, the 

validity of the remaining portions or provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and obligations of 

the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular part, term 

or provision held to be invalid. 



 

 

3. Notices. Notices, or other communications required or which may be given under this Agreement shall 

be in writing, and delivered either personally, or by certified or registered mail, to the addresses indicated 

for each party below after their respective signatures, or to such other address as designated by a party 

similar notice to the other party. Date of notice shall be the date of delivery in the case of delivered 

notice or the date of posting in the mail in the case of mail notice. 

4. Signage. Agree to allow City to place on the premises a sign indicating financial assistance has been 

provided by the City of Belleville for a minimum of fifteen (15) days each before and after opening of 

the facility. 

5. Current with Payments. Agree to pay in full the City of Belleville on any outstanding invoices containing 

the name or names of the individual, company and/or corporation receiving the said inducements. 

6. Execution of Agreement. If this agreement is not fully executed within sixty (60) days of City Council 

approval, it shall be considered null and void. 

7. Prevailing Wage. Projects receiving incentives/inducements from the City of Belleville will be required 

to comply with the President’s executive order no. 11246, as amended (prevailing wage). 

8. Superseder. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all prior agreements and understandings 

between the City and Trolley Circle Limited Partnership with respect to the subject matter hereof. 

9. Request of Payment. The party receiving inducements must officially request payment from the City. 

This must be done via letter to include documentation of costs incurred as outlined in the section titled 

“Responsibilities of Trolley Circle Limited Partnership”. 

10. Compliance Reporting. Agree to submit Annual Certification of Compliance With Development 

Agreement form to document compliance with items as outlined in the section titled "Responsibilities of 

Trolley Circle Limited Partnership". Such reporting is required for the life of the agreement, which 

is defined as the timeframe of the commitment to remain and operate at the project location as identified 

in the section titled "Responsibilities of Trolley Circle Limited Partnership". 
 

 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

City Hall 

101 South Illinois Street 

Belleville, Illinois 62220 

 
 

By:    

MAYOR 

 
ATTEST:   

CITY CLERK 

 

Trolley Circle Limited Partnership  

500 S. Front Street - 10th Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

 
 

By:    

Barry A. Accountius 

 Vice President – Development 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9296-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #27-MAY24-  
Metro East Sportsplex Co. 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit for a “Class B Liquor License” 
at 2346 Mascoutah Avenue (08-25.0-103-001) located in a “C-4” Commercial District (Applicable 
sections of the zoning code: 162.278, 162.515) Ward 7. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on June 27, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request for a “Class B Liquor License” at 2346 Mascoutah Avenue (08-
25.0-103-001) located in a “C-4” Commercial District is hereby granted in the Name of the 
Applicant only. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.278, 162.515) Ward 7. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of July, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 



2 
 

Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of July, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9297-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #32-JUN24-  
Hangover Social LLC. / Bevin Brown 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit for a “Class B Liquor License” 
at 8201-8203 West Main Street (07-01.0-110-037) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on June 27, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request for a “Class B Liquor License” at 8201-8203 West Main Street 
(07-01.0-110-037) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted in the Name 
of the Applicant only. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 4. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of July, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of July, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9298-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #33-JUN24-  
Kurt Mamon 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit to establish and operate an “Air 
BnB” at 104 Wayne Drive (08-06.0-206-008) located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence District 
(Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.094, 
162.515) Ward 4. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on June 27, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request to establish and operate an “Air BnB” at 104 Wayne Drive (08-
06.0-206-008) located in a “A-1” Single-Family Residence District is hereby granted. (Applicable 
sections of the city and zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.094, 162.515) Ward 4. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of July, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 



2 
 

Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of July, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9299-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #34-JUN24-  
Aldi Inc. 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit for a “Class C Liquor License” 
at 1805 Carlyle Avenue (08-24.0-200-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 7. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on June 27, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request for a “Class C Liquor License” at 1805 Carlyle Avenue (08-
24.0-200-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted in the Name of 
the Applicant only. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 7. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of July, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of July, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9300-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #35-JUN24-  
LA Guelaguetza 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

         Whereas, a request has been filed for a Special Use Permit for “Outdoor Dining/Seating” 
at 1030 Carlyle Avenue (08-24.0-300-024) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District 
(Applicable sections of the city and zoning code: 118.01, 162.248, 162.400, 162.515) Ward 7. 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing was held on June 27, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board of 
Appeals which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
            Section 1. That the request for “Outdoor Dining/Seating” at 1030 Carlyle Avenue (08-
24.0-300-024) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted. (Applicable 
sections of the city and zoning code: 118.01, 162.248, 162.400, 162.515) Ward 7. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of July, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of July, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9301-2024 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #38-JUN24-  
City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

Whereas, an application has been filed requesting amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) 
of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.028 “Meeting Minimum 
Requirements”.    

 
Whereas, a public hearing was held on June 27, 2024 before the City's Zoning Board of 

Appeals which has issued its advisory report. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 

 
Section 1.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 

Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.028 “Meeting Minimum 
Requirements” is hereby amended by deleting the following: 

 
Except as specifically provided otherwise elsewhere in this chapter, every lot must 
meet the minimum area, minimum dimensions and minimum setbacks requirements 
of the district in which it is located independently; that is, without counting any portion 
of an abutting lot 

 
Section 2.  That the application requesting amendments of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 

Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.028 “Meeting Minimum 
Requirements” is hereby further amended by adding the following: 

 
(A) Except as specifically provided otherwise elsewhere in this chapter, every lot 

must meet the minimum area, minimum dimensions and minimum setbacks 
requirements of the district in which it is located independently; that is, without 
counting any portion of an abutting lot 
 

(B) The minimum floor area of a dwelling unit shall be as follows: 
 

1. Single-Family dwelling: 1000 square feet per dwelling unit; and 
 

2. Two-Family and Multi-Family dwelling: 800 square feet per dwelling unit. 
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 Section 3.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 4.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of July, 
2024 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of July, 2024. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 

 
 
 
 

 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 9302-2024 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO SET DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING 
FOR THE BELLEVUE PLAZA TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 

REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AND PROJECT 
 

 WHEREAS, the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4.1 et seq.), 
as supplemented and amended (the “Act”), authorizes any municipality within the State of Illinois to 
designate a “redevelopment project area” with respect to any area which is not less in the aggregate 
than 1½ acres and in respect to which such municipality has made a finding that there exist 
conditions which cause such area to be classified as an “industrial park conservation area” or a 
“blighted area” or a “conservation area”, or a combination of both “blighted areas” and “conservation 
areas”, as all such quoted terms are defined in the Act; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, St. Clair County, Illinois (the “Municipality”) is a 
“municipality” within the meaning of the Act; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council (the “Corporate Authorities”) of the Municipality 
have determined that it is advisable for the Municipality to afford itself of the provisions of the Act 
and to undertake preliminary proceedings related to a proposed redevelopment plan entitled 
“Bellevue Plaza TIF District”, dated June 5th, 2024, prepared for the Municipality by Moran Economic 
Development, LLC, Edwardsville, Illinois, a copy of which was placed on file with the City Clerk of 
the Municipality on June 18th, 2024, and is now before the meeting of the Corporate Authorities at 
which this Ordinance is adopted (the “Redevelopment Plan”), including certain proposed 
redevelopment projects identified therein to further the objectives of the Act (the “Redevelopment 
Projects”) for such areas as are more particularly described in Exhibit A of this Ordinance below in 
connection with the adoption of tax increment allocation financing therefor, all as provided in the Act; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Act requires the Municipality to conduct a public hearing prior to the adoption 
of an ordinance or ordinances approving the proposed Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment 
Projects, establishing the proposed Redevelopment Project Area and adopting the proposed tax 
increment allocation financing therefor, at which public hearing any interested person or any affected 
taxing district may file written objections with the City Clerk of the Municipality and may be heard 
orally with respect to the proposed approval of the proposed Redevelopment Plan and 
Redevelopment Projects, the proposed establishment of the Redevelopment Project Area and the 
proposed adoption of tax increment allocation financing therefor; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Act requires that certain notices of the availability of the proposed 
Redevelopment Plan and of such public hearing be given by publication and by mailing; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Act further requires that the Municipality convene a joint review board 
consisting of a representative designated by each community college district, local elementary 
school district and high school district, park district, library district, township, fire protection district, 
and county that will have the authority to directly levy taxes on the property within the proposed 
Redevelopment Project Area at the time the Redevelopment Project Area is to be approved, 
including a representative designated by the Municipality and a public member, for the purpose of 
reviewing the public record, planning documents and proposed ordinances approving the 
Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment Projects proposed to be adopted by the Municipality. 
 



 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  Findings.  The Corporate Authorities hereby find, determine and declare as 
follows: 
 

 A. that the matters hereinabove set forth in the preambles and recitals to this 
Ordinance are true, correct and complete and are hereby incorporated herein by this 
reference thereto; 

 
 B. that the proposed approval of the Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment 
Projects, establishment of the Redevelopment Project Area and adoption of tax increment 
allocation financing therefor are necessary and proper public purposes in order to promote 
and protect the health, safety, morals and welfare of the public and thereby eradicate blighted 
conditions, institute conservation measures, undertake the redevelopment of the proposed 
Redevelopment Project Area, remove and alleviate adverse conditions and encourage 
private investment and enhance the tax base of the various taxing districts; and 

 
 C. that the Redevelopment Project Area, as proposed and identified in Exhibit A of 
this Ordinance below, meets the requirements of a “redevelopment project area” as defined 
in the Act, except for the subsequent approval and certification thereof by an ordinance or 
ordinances adopted by the Corporate Authorities of the Municipality under and pursuant to 
the Act. 

 
 Section 2.  Proposed Establishment of Redevelopment Project Area.  The boundaries 
of the proposed Redevelopment Project Area shall be substantially as more particularly described 
in the attached Boundary Description (Exhibit A). 
 
 Section 3.  Public Hearing.  Under and pursuant to the requirements of the Act, the 
Corporate Authorities of the Municipality shall hold a public hearing on the proposed Redevelopment 
Plan and Redevelopment Projects, Redevelopment Project Area and adoption of tax increment 
allocation financing therefor.  The time, date and place of such public hearing is hereby fixed to be 
at 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, October 2, 2024, at the City Hall, 101 S Illinois Street, Belleville, IL, 
62220. 
 
 Section 4.  Notices of Public Hearing.  The appropriate officers, employees and agents of 
the Municipality are hereby ordered and directed to give or cause to be given notice of such public 
hearing by publication at least twice and by certified mail addressed to the person or persons in 
whose name the general taxes for the last preceding year were paid on each lot, block, tract or parcel 
of land lying within the proposed Redevelopment Project Area, to all taxing districts that have taxable 
property included within the proposed Redevelopment Project Area and to the Illinois Department of 
Commerce and Economic Opportunity (“DCEO”), each such notice to include such information and 
be given at such times and in such manner as may be specified under and pursuant to the applicable 
provisions of the Act. 
 
 Section 5.  Public Inspection of Eligibility Study and Proposed Redevelopment Plan.  
The proposed Redevelopment Plan was placed on file with the City Clerk on June 18th, 2024, and 
such document has been and shall continue to be made available for public inspection since at least 
ten (10) days prior to the adoption of this Ordinance.  The appropriate officers, employees and agents 
of the Municipality are hereby ordered and directed to:  (i) publish notice in a newspaper of general 
circulation within the Municipality that interested persons may register with the Municipality in order 
to receive information on the proposed designation of the Redevelopment Project Area and the 
proposed approval of the proposed Redevelopment Plan; (ii) send by certified mail within a 



reasonable time after the adoption of this Ordinance a copy of the proposed Redevelopment Plan, 
along with the name of the person to contact for further information, to each affected taxing district 
and DCEO; and (iii) give or cause to be given notice of the availability of the proposed 
Redevelopment Plan, including how to obtain this information, by mail within a reasonable time after 
the adoption of this Ordinance to all residential addresses that, after a good faith effort, are 
determined to be located within 750 feet of the boundaries of the proposed Redevelopment Project 
Area. 
 
 Section 6.  Joint Review Board.  A joint review board as specified in the Act shall be 
convened by the Municipality and such joint review board shall meet, review the public record, 
planning documents and proposed ordinances approving the Redevelopment Plan and 
Redevelopment Projects and submit any recommendation or report on the proposed approval of the 
Redevelopment Plan and Redevelopment Projects, establishment of the Redevelopment Project 
Area and adoption of tax increment allocation financing therefor within thirty (30) days after the 
convening of such joint review board.  The first meeting of such joint review board shall be held at 
least 14 but not more than 28 days after the mailing of notice by the Municipality to each of the taxing 
districts as specified under and pursuant to the Act at the City Hall, 101 S Illinois Street, Belleville, 
IL 62220.  The Mayor of the Municipality, or his designee, shall be the representative of the 
Municipality on such joint review board. 
 
 Section 7.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and 
approval as required by law. 
 
 This ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the 
Corporate Authorities of the City of Belleville, Illinois, at a regular meeting of the Corporate Authorities 
on the 15th day of July, 2024, upon a roll call vote as follows: 
 
“Ayes” _________________________________________________________________ 
 
 _________________________________________________________________ 
 
“Nays” _________________________________________________________________ 
 
“Absent” __________________________________________________________________ 
 
  
 PASSED this 15th day of July, 2024. 
 
 
 

 __________________________________________ 
  City Clerk Jennifer Gain Meyer 
 
 
 APPROVED this 16th day of July, 2024. 
 
 
 

 __________________________________________ 
 Mayor Patty Gregory



 

Exhibit A 
Boundary Description 

THE AREA AS DESCRIBED BELOW INCLUDES PARTS OF SECTIONS 7 AND 18 IN TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH RANGE 8 WEST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  
 
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH 47TH STREET AND THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE OF WEST MAIN STREET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 
962 FEET TO THE NORTHERNMOST CORNER OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY ASSESSOR’S PARCEL (HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS “ASSESSOR’S 
PARCEL”) WITH PIN 08-07.0-417-001; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 
31 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF GRAY STREET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A 
DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 252 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH 46TH STREET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG 
SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 529 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF ASSESSOR’S PARCEL 
WITH PIN 08-07.0428-000; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL A DISTANCE 
OF APPROXIMATELY 50 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF ASSESSOR’S PARCEL WITH PIN 08-07.0-422-013, LOCATED ON THE 
WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH 46TH STREET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 
APPROXIMATELY 391 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH BELT WEST; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 215 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH 45TH STREET; 
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF APPROXIMATELY 506 FEET TO THE NORTH 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST MAIN STREET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 
APPROXIMATELY 905 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORTH 47TH STREET, AND POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
DISTANCES REFERENCED ARE CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ILLINOIS COORDINATE SYSTEM ACT (765 ILCS 225/1), 
MORE PRECISELY DEFINED AS THE ILLINOIS COORDINATE SYSTEM, WEST ZONE, BASED ON THE TRANSVERSE MERCATOR 
PROJECTION OF THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1983.  
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